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Will the MINISTER OF HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE be pleased to state:

(a) whether Government maintains any data regarding the number of institutional deliveries under the Janani Suraksha Yojana; and

(b) if so, the details thereof, State-wise, and if not, the reasons therefor?

ANSWER
THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF HEALTH AND

FAMILY WELFARE
(DR. BHARATI PRAVIN PAWAR)

(a) and (b): Janani Suraksha Yojana provides financial incentive to encourage institutional deliveries. The data regarding the number of institutional deliveries under Janani Suraksha

Yojana (JSY) in the country; State/UT-wise as shared by the State/UTs for the FY 2022-23 and

2023-24 is attached at ANNEXURE.


ANNEXURE

State/UT-wise total number of Institutional deliveries
(Number of Beneficiaries) under Janani Suraksha Yojana (JSY)

Sno State/UT
FY

2022-23
FY 2023-24

(Provisional)
1 A & N Islands 232 80
2 Andhra Pradesh 235,028 145,351
3 Arunachal Pradesh 13,116 8,262
4 Assam 346,090 116,778
5 Bihar 1,324,254 495,635
6 Chandigarh 117 42
7 Chhattisgarh 372,688 153,147
8 D&N Haveli and Daman & Diu 3,368 931
9 Delhi 2,443 1,018

10 Goa 284 109
11 Gujarat 205,542 98,876
12 Haryana 34,432 12,278
13 Himachal Pradesh 10,273 4,024
14 Jammu & Kashmir 106,372 29,327
15 Jharkhand 479,996 196,137
16 Karnataka 287,414 163,981
17 Kerala 110,006 32,747
18 Ladakh 3,874 1,456
19 Lakshadweep 1,343 453
20 Madhya Pradesh 1,084,119 478,395
21 Maharashtra 402,936 152,201
22 Manipur 8,236 984
23 Meghalaya 18,896 7,270
24 Mizoram 11,545 8,544
25 Nagaland 9,348 4,817
26 Odisha 447,142 196,280
27 Puducherry 6,692 2,778
28 Punjab 60,396 21,962
29 Rajasthan 868,179 457,391
30 Sikkim 2,561 401
31 Tamil Nadu 386,227 118,023
32 Telangana 308,814 147,935
33 Tripura 16,468 7,296
34 Uttar Pradesh 2,421,085 1,136,990
35 Uttarakhand 73,172 33,898
36 West Bengal 443,461 93,090
Note: Data as reported by States/UTs in quarterly report.
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